AG's syndicated bank facility. The principal amount to be repaid is due on June 4, 2002. The
interest rate payable on this amount is 3.67% per annum. The borrowing under the facility was
made to provide Ñnancing for the acquisition of a 49.9% stake in T-Systems ITS GmbH (formerly
debis Systemhaus GmbH). We have also decided that the remainder of the proceeds will be on-
lent to Deutsche Telekom AG and applied to the repayment of approximately nineteen bilateral
short-term bank borrowings that are all scheduled to become due on various dates before the
end of May 2002. The interest rates payable on these borrowings range from approximately
3.33% to 3.69% per annum. These borrowings were made for general corporate purposes.

S-5

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the cash and other liquid assets, current debt, long-term debt,
shareholders' equity and capitalization of Deutsche Telekom and its subsidiaries in accordance
with German GAAP at March 31, 2002 and as adjusted solely for the eÅect of this oÅering of
notes and the application of the proceeds of the oÅering to pay current debt as described in
""Use of Proceeds'', with deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions but without
deduction of expenses.

At March 31, 2002

Actual(1) As adjusted

(1 in millions)

Liquid assetsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,704 1,704

Current debt(2) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 16,614 11,623

Long-term debt:

Bond and debentures ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 48,150 53,192(3)

Liabilities to banks ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5,855 5,855

Total long-term debt ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 54,005 59,047

Shareholders' equity:

Capital stock(4) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 10,746 10,746

Additional paid-in capitalÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 49,998 49,998

Other shareholders' equityÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,403 2,403

Total shareholders' equityÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 63,147 63,147

Total capitalization ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 117,152 122,194

(1) The amounts in this table exclude rental and leasing obligations of 0 565 million and loan
notes of 0 654 million as of March 31, 2002.

(2) Includes the current portion of long-term debt.

(3) The euro equivalent of notes oÅered hereby is based on exchange rates as of May 24, 2002.

(4) As of March 31, 2002, Deutsche Telekom's share capital amounted to 0 10,746 million divided
into 4,197.8 million registered ordinary shares without par value.

Except as disclosed in the table above, there has been no material change in our
capitalization since March 31, 2002.

S-6

The following table shows the unaudited capitalization of Finance in accordance with German
GAAP and as adjusted solely for the eÅect of this oÅering of notes and the on-lending of the
oÅering proceeds to Deutsche Telekom AG, with deduction of underwriting discounts and
commissions but without deduction of expenses.

At March 31, 2002

Actual As adjusted

(1 in thousands)

Liquid assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 0 0

Current debtÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,274,937 1,274,937

Long-term debt:

Bonds and debentures ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 31,193,929 36,236,228

Liabilities to banks ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 734,702 734,702

Total long-term debt ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 31,928,631 36,970,930

Shareholders' equity ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 16,992 16,992

Total capitalizationÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 31,945,623 36,987,922

Except as described in the table above, there has been no material change in the
capitalization of Finance since March 31, 2002.

RATIOS OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table shows the ratios of earnings to Ñxed charges for Deutsche Telekom,
computed in accordance with German GAAP and U.S. GAAP, for the quarter ended March 31,
2002 and for the Ñscal years 2001, 2000, 1999, 1998 and 1997.

2002(1) 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

German GAAP ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 1.2x 2.0x 2.1x 2.5x 2.1x

U.S. GAAP ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 1.4x 2.8x 2.2x 2.4x 2.0x

(1) For the three months ended March 31, 2002, earnings were insuÇcient to cover Ñxed charges
by approximately 01.5 billion as computed in accordance with German GAAP, and
approximately 0 201,000,000 as computed in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

S-7

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

This section discusses the speciÑc Ñnancial and legal terms of the notes that are more
generally described in the accompanying prospectus under ""DESCRIPTION OF THE DEBT
SECURITIES AND GUARANTEES WE MAY OFFER''. If anything described in this section is